
 

STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL  

Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT  06051 

Phone: (860) 827-2935  Fax: (860) 827-2950 

E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov 

Web Site: portal.ct.gov/csc 

 
VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL 

 

June 29, 2022 

 

Steven J. Volkert 

Site Acquisition Specialist 

General Dynamics Wireless Services 

2586 Industry Lane, Ste. 100 

Norristown, PA  19403 

Steven.volkert@gdit.com 

 

RE: EM-AT&T-117-220428 – AT&T notice of intent to modify an existing telecommunications 

facility located at 4 Dittmar Road, Redding, Connecticut.    

 

Dear Mr. Volkert: 

 

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) is in receipt of your correspondence of June 27, 2022 submitted 

in response to the Council’s May 26, 2022 notification of an incomplete request for exempt modification 

with regard to the above-referenced matter.  

 

The submission renders the request for exempt modification complete and the Council will process the 

request in accordance with the Federal Communications Commission 60-day timeframe. 

 

Thank you for your attention and cooperation. 

 

Sincerely, 

 
Melanie Bachman 

Executive Director 

 

MAB/CW/laf 

  

mailto:siting.council@ct.gov
mailto:Steven.volkert@gdit.com


From: Volkert, Steven (NE) <Steven.Volkert@gdit.com> 
Sent: Monday, June 27, 2022 5:07 PM 
To: Robidoux, Evan <Evan.Robidoux@ct.gov> 
Cc: CSC-DL Siting Council <Siting.Council@ct.gov> 
Subject: RE: Council Incomplete Letter for EM-AT&T-117-220428 (4 Dittmar Road, Redding)  
  

EXTERNAL EMAIL: This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click any links or open any 
attachments unless you trust the sender and know the content is safe. 
Afternoon,  
I had reached out to the Redding Planning Dept on several occasions to resolve the completeness issue. I 
was able to get an email response that the town planning commission/ board had nothing to do with the 
approval of the tower. (See attached) I’ve also added the Certificate of Occupancy from when the tower 
was last replaced to it’s current height. The town did locate minutes from a 1992 Zoning meeting when 
the owner asked to increase the height of the tower which I also included. 
I hope this is enough to resolve this issue. 
Have a great day. 
  
Thank you! 
  
Steven J. Volkert 
Site Acquisition Specialist 
General Dynamics Wireless Services 
2586 Industry Lane, Ste. 100 
Norristown, Pa 19403 
(318) 642-6190 phone 
(856) 295-3005 cell 
  
steven.volkert@gdit.com 
www.gdit.com  
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https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.gdit.com%2F&data=05%7C01%7CLisa.Fontaine%40ct.gov%7C9165bcca7e1a4c645d5e08da591e440d%7C118b7cfaa3dd48b9b02631ff69bb738b%7C0%7C0%7C637920283942383421%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=jnuXYTxaEXZI93KbEpvoNAislUExHWFF4HGw1Y6lA28%3D&reserved=0
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Volkert, Steven (NE)

From: Aimee Pardee <apardee@townofreddingct.org>
Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 11:03 AM
To: Volkert, Steven (NE); Redding Town Clerk
Cc: Redding Landuse
Subject: RE: CSC Exemption Modification 4 Dittmar Road for Stand By Generator

    [External: Use caution with links & attachments] 
 
Hello Steven, 
I’m hoping I can help you find what you need. 
Our Planning Department/Commission would have nothing to do with the approval of this tower.  Perhaps you are 
thinking about Zoning but, in Connecticut, if this tower was approved by the State Siting Council, neither Planning nor 
Zoning would have to sign off on a tower in 2013: it would only be subject to approval  by the Building 
Department.  Jurisdiction was taken away from local Zoning Commissions in the 1990s. 
Best, 
Aimee Pardee 
Land Use Director 
Town of Redding 
 

From: Volkert, Steven (NE) <Steven.Volkert@gdit.com>  
Sent: Tuesday, June 21, 2022 10:35 AM 
To: Redding Town Clerk <townclerk@townofreddingct.org> 
Cc: Aimee Pardee <apardee@townofreddingct.org>; Redding Landuse <landuse@townofreddingct.org> 
Subject: RE: CSC Exemption Modification 4 Dittmar Road for Stand By Generator 
 
Good morning,  
Is it possible to locate the Planning Board Approval for the for the Certificate of Occupancy granted in 2014, BP approved 
in 2013. I assume the Planning approval would be in 2013 as well. That appears to be the last time the tower was 
replaced.  
 
*If not able to be located, could you provide a letter stating that the Town no longer retains or can locate the records. 
You’ve been very helpful.  
 
Thank you! 
 
Steven J. Volkert 
Site Acquisition Specialist 
General Dynamics Wireless Services 
2586 Industry Lane, Ste. 100 
Norristown, Pa 19403 
(318) 642-6190 phone 
(856) 295-3005 cell 
 
steven.volkert@gdit.com 
www.gdit.com  
 

From: Redding Town Clerk <townclerk@townofreddingct.org>  
Sent: Monday, June 20, 2022 6:05 PM 
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To: Volkert, Steven (NE) <Steven.Volkert@gdit.com> 
Subject: FW: CSC Exemption Modification 4 Dittmar Road for Stand By Generator 
 
   [External: Use caution with links & attachments] 
 
Dear Mr. Volkert:  Attached are the permits issued by our Building Department in 1987, 2003, 2006, 2009 and 2014. 
 
 
Michele R. Grande, MCTC-MMC 
Redding Town Clerk 
100 Hill Road 
Redding, CT 06896 
(mail to P.O. Box 1028, Redding Center, CT 06875-1028) 
203-938-2377 
 
 
 

Shaun Donnelly 
Chief Building Official 
Facilities Director 
Town of Redding Building Department 
P. O. Box 1161 
Redding, CT 06875 
Tel: 203 938 2558 
 
 

From: Volkert, Steven (NE) <Steven.Volkert@gdit.com>  
Sent: Friday, June 17, 2022 3:20 PM 
To: Redding Landuse <landuse@townofreddingct.org> 
Cc: Redding Town Clerk <townclerk@townofreddingct.org> 
Subject: CSC Exemption Modification 4 Dittmar Road for Stand By Generator 
 
Good afternoon,  
AT&T is adding an emergency generator and we will be submitting building & electrical permit applications shortly. 
I recently received an incomplete letter from the Connecticut Siting Council (attached) for not providing the Town of 
Redding’s Planning Board original approval for this telecommunication site.  
This information is sometimes available on the CSC website within other approvals, but not in this case. It appears it was 
originally approved in 1992. 
 
I am reaching out to see if you are able to furnish a copy of the original approval or a letter stating that the Town no 
longer retains or can locate the records, if unavailable. The CSC letter states: 

 
Staff has reviewed this exempt modification request for completeness and has identified a deficiency in the submittal. 
The exempt modification request lacks documentation of the original facility approval and any conditions of such 
approval or correspondence with the Town of Redding stating that the town no longer retains records of its decision. 

Additionally: The original tower was approved by the Redding Planning and Zoning Commission as a paging and
communications tower. It received a modified zoning approval in 1992. The Council approved AT&T’s shared use
of  the  tower  in 2002.  In 2005,  the Council denied a petition  (Petition 735)  from Nextel seeking  to extend  the
tower’s height by ten feet. Nextel did receive approval to place antennas on the tower in 2006. The existing tower
currently supports the antennas of AT&T and Sprint/Nextel. The Sprint/Nextel antennas reach an overall height
of 116 feet. (MCM 1, p. 2) 
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Your assistance is greatly appreciated, 
 
 
Thank you! 
 
Steven J. Volkert 
Site Acquisition Specialist 
General Dynamics Wireless Services 
2586 Industry Lane, Ste. 100 
Norristown, Pa 19403 
(318) 642-6190 phone 
(856) 295-3005 cell 
 
steven.volkert@gdit.com 
www.gdit.com  
 









Steven.Volkert
Highlight






